

Sessions Case No. 216 of 2022
CNR No. WBEM 0100 0461 2024
Present: **Shri Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay**
Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Order No. 24 Dated 10.04.2024

Today is fixed for production of accused, Sk. Nur Islam @ Rocky, appearance of the other five accused persons and consideration of charge, if any.

Custody accused, Sk. Nur Islam @ Rocky is produced from J/C. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 03.06.2024.

Out of other five accused persons on Court bail four accused persons namely, Swapan Jana, Manik Jana, Susanta Maji and Balaram Das are present in court and file their respective hazira. Other one accused person namely, Sk. Maniruddin is absent by filing a petition through learned advocate praying for time for appearance on the ground as stated therein.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present in court and files hazira.

Learned advocate from L.A.D.C.S for the custody accused files hazira.

Learned Defence Counsel is also present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition.

On perusal of the case record, it transpires that accused, Sk. Maniruddin was on interim bail by Order dated 20.12.2023. The interim order of bail of the said accused has never been confirmed by this Court. On 06.03.2024, a specific direction was given to the said accused but he misused his liberty time and again.

Hence, Bail of accused, Sk. Maniruddin is cancelled.

Issue warrant of arrest against the accused, Sk. Maniruddin, S/O- Sk. Nasiruddin of Vill. Chakshrikrishnapur, P.S.- Tamluk, Dist.- Purba Medinipur.

O/C Tamluk P.S. is directed to execute the warrant of arrest at once.

The case is adjourned this day.

Fix **03.06.2024** for E/R of W/A, production of accused, Sk. Nur Islam @ Rocky, appearance of the other accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C Tamluk P.S. for his compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Tamluk
(JO Code WB00863)

Sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Tamluk
(JO Code WB00863)