

**Sessions Case No. 216 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBEM010041132023**

**Order No. 25 dated 22.04.2024:**

The case record is put up today on the strength of one put up petition filed by accused Sk. Maniruddin.

Accused Sk. Maniruddin surrenders today by filing a petition along with copy of medical document.

Surrendering accused Sk. Maniruddin is taken into custody and remanded to JC till date.

Copy is served.

The bail application is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

At the time of hearing Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that on 10.04.2024 the record was fixed for consideration of charge but on that date accused Sk Maniruddin was absent due to his daughter's illness, for which, warrant of arrest was issued against him. The Ld. Advocate for the accused has prayed for enlarging the accused on bail on any condition.

Ld. PP-in-charge raised formal objection.

It appears from the materials on record that accused misused the liberty of bail without justified reason and unreliable medical document produced by accused person. So, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused at this stage.

Thus, prayer of bail stands *rejected*.

To-date(03.06.2024) for production.

Dictated and corrected by me,

sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk Purba Medinipur.  
J.O. Code: WB00863

sd/-

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Tamluk Purba Medinipur.  
J.O. Code: WB00863